
Changes: HO:  Allegan, Ingham, Livingston, Washtenaw 
                Address:  City of Detroit                                                                                      2/28/14 
           Local Health Department Information  

                                                      

Health Department 
 

Telephone/Fax Health Officer Medical Director Administrative Asst/ 
Secretary 

Allegan County Health Department 
3255 122nd Ave 
Suite 200 
Allegan, Michigan 49010 

Ph: (269) 673-5411 
FAX:   (269) 673-4172 

Angelique Joynes, RN, BSN 
Acting Health Officer 

ajoynes@allegancounty.org 

 
Richard Tooker, MD, MPH 

 

 
None 

Barry-Eaton District Health Dept. 
1033 Health Care Dr. 
Charlotte, Michigan 48813 

Ph: (517) 485-7110 
FAX: (517) 543-7737 or 

(517) 543-0451 

 
Collette Scrimger, MSW 
cscrimger@bedhd.org 

 
Robert Schirmer, MD 

Provisional 

Janey Donnini 
517-541-2671 
jdonnini@bedhd.org 

Bay County Health Department 
1200 Washington Avenue 
Bay City, Michigan 48708 

Ph: (989) 895-4009 
FAX: (989) 895-4014 

Joel Strasz, MPA 
straszj@baycounty.net  

 
Kirk H. Herrick, DO 

Provisional 

 

Benzie-Leelanau District H. D. 
6051 Frankfort Highway, Ste. 100 
Benzonia, MI  49616 

Ph: (231) 882-4409 
FAX: (231) 882-2204 

Dodie Putney 
Acting 

dputney@bldhd.org  

 
Michael P. Collins, MD, MS 

 

Kristine Malkowski 
231-882-2103 
kmalkowski@bldhd.org 

Berrien County Health Department 
769 Pipestone St., P.O. Box 706 
Benton Harbor, Michigan 49023 

Ph: (269) 926-7121 
FAX: (269) 926-8129 

 
Michael A. Mortimore, EdM, MPH 

mmortimore@bchdmi.org 

 
Frederick A. Johansen, MD, MPH 

 

Kim Rodgers 
269-927-5605 
krodgers@bchdmi.org  

Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph     
Community Health Agency 
Human Services Building 
570 Marshall Road 
Coldwater, Michigan 49036 

 
Ph: (517) 279-9561 

FAX: (517) 278-2923 

 
Stephen Todd, RS, MPA 

todds@bhsj.org 

 
H. Lauren Vogel, DO 

Provisional 
 

Maureen Petzko 
517-279-9561 ext 107   
petzkom@bhsj.org 
 

Calhoun County Health Dept.  
190 E. Michigan Avenue, Ste A-100 
Battle Creek, Michigan 49014 

Ph: (269) 969-6370 
FAX:  (269) 966-1489 

 
James Rutherford, RS, MPA 

jrutherford@calhouncountymi.gov 
Gregory Harrington, DO, MPH 

 

Deb Metzgar 
(269) 969-6463  
dmetzgar@calhouncounty
mi.gov  

Central Michigan District Health Dept 
2012 E. Preston Avenue  
Mt. Pleasant, Michigan 48858 
(Arenac, Clare, Gladwin, Isabella, 
Osceola, Roscommon) 

Ph: (989) 772-8147 
FAX: (989) 773-4319 

Steven C. Hall, RS, MS 
shall@cmdhd.org 

 
Robert Graham, DO, MPH 

Allison Dunn   
989-773-5927, Ext. 8413   
adunn@cmdhd.org 

Chippewa County Health Dept.  
508 Ashmun Street, Suite 120 
Sault Ste. Marie, Michigan 49783 

Ph: (906) 635-1566 
FAX: (906) 635-1701 

 
David Martin RS, MPA 

dmartin@chippewahd.com 

 
James Garlinghouse, MD 

Provisional 

 

City of Detroit Department of Health 
and Wellness Promotion 
1600 W. Lafayette, Suite 200 
Detroit, Michigan 48216 

Ph: (313) 876-4301 
FAX: (313) 871-5363 

 
Vernice D. Anthony, MPH 
anthonyv@detroitmi.gov  

 

 
Talat Danish, MD, MPH 

 

Kara Watson 
313-876-0301 
watsonk@detroitmi.gov  

http://www.allegancounty.org/Government/HD/Index.asp?pt=
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http://www.barryeatonhealth.org/
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mailto:jdonnini@bedhd.org
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http://www.bldhd.org/
mailto:jmurray@bldhd.org
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http://www.bchdmi.org/
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Health Department 
 

Telephone/Fax Health Officer Medical Director Administrative Asst/ 
Secretary 

Public Health Delta & Menominee 
Counties 
2920 College Avenue 
Escanaba, Michigan 49829-9597 

Ph: (906) 786-4111 
Fax: (906) 786-7004 

 
Michael Snyder, RS 

Provisional 
msynder@phdm.org 

Teresa Frankovich, MD, MPH 

Kim Gustafson  
(906)789-8108  
kgustafson@phdm.org  
 

Dickinson-Iron District Health Dept. 
601 Washington Avenue 
Iron River, Michigan 49935 

 
Ph: (906) 265-9913 

FAX: (906) 265-2950 

 
Stephan Markham 

Provisional 
smarkham@hline.org 

 
Teresa Frankovich, MD, MPH 

 

 
None 

District Health Department #2 
630 Progress St. 
West Branch, MI 48661 
(Alcona, Iosco, Ogemaw, Oscoda) 

Ph: (989) 345-5020 
FAX: (989) 343-1899 

 
Denise Bryan, MPA 
dbryan@dhd2.org 

 
Russell L. Bush, MD, MPH 

Val Sherosky 
989-343-1804 
vsherosky@dhd.org 
 

District Health Department #4 
100 Woods Circle 
Alpena, Michigan 49707 
(Alpena, Cheboygan, Montmorency,  
Presque Isle) 

Ph: (989) 356-4507 
FAX: (989) 356-3529 

 
John Bruning RS, MBA, MSPH 

jbruning@dhd4.org 

 
Joshua Meyerson, MD, MPH 

 
None 

District Health Department #10 
3986 N. Oceana Drive 
Hart, Michigan 49420 
(Crawford, Kalkaska, Lake, Manistee, Mason, 
Mecosta, Missaukee, Newaygo, Oceana, 
Wexford) 

 
 

Ph: (231) 873-2193 
FAX: (231) 873-4248 

Linda VanGills, MA 
lvangills@dhd10.org Robert Graham, DO, MPH  

Julie Dillingham 
231 902 8527 direct # 
231 873 2193-Oceana #  
jdillingham@dhd10.org 

Genesee County Health Dept. 
630 S. Saginaw Street 
Flint, Michigan 48502-1540 

Ph: (810) 257-3612 
FAX: (810) 257-3147 

 
Mark Valacak, MPH 
mvalacak@gchd.us 

 
Gary Johnson, MD, MPH,FAAP 

Cathy Matusik  
810 257 3812 
cmatusik@gchd.us 

Grand Traverse Co. Health Dept. 
2600 LaFranier Rd., Suite A 
Traverse City, Michigan 49686 

Ph: (231) 922-4831 
FAX: (231) 922-4629 

Wendy Trute, MPH 
wtrute@gtchd.org 

 
Michael P. Collins, MD, MS 

Debbra Miner 
231 995-6107 
dminer@gtchd.org 

Huron County Health Department 
1142 S. Van Dyke 
Bad Axe, Michigan 48413 

Ph : (989) 269-9721 
FAX : (989) 269-4181 

 
Gretchen Tenbusch, RN, MSA 

gtenbusch@tchd.us 

 
Russell L. Bush, MD, MPH 

Connie Wolschleger,  
989-269-3311 
wolschlc@hchd.us 

Ingham County Health Department 
5303 S. Cedar, P.O. Box 30161 
Lansing, Michigan 48909 

Ph: (517) 887-4311 
FAX: (517) 887-4310 

Nancy Hayward, MPH, RN 
Acting Health Officer 

nhayward@ingham.org 

 
Segunda Lowhim, MD, MPH 

 

Jane Noice 
517-887-4311 
JNoice@ingham.org  

Ionia County Health Department 
175 East Adams Street 
Ionia, Michigan 48846 

Ph: (616) 527-5341 
FAX: (616) 527-5361 

Ken Bowen, BS, MS 
Provisional Acting 

kbowen@ioniacounty.org  

Segunda Lowhim, MD, MPH 
 

Amanda Germain 
616-527-5341 
agermain@ioniacounty.org 

http://www.phdm.org/
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mailto:smarkham@hline.org
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mailto:jbruning@dhd4.org
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mailto:lvangills@dhd10.org
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http://www.co.grand-traverse.mi.us/departments/health.htm
mailto:wtrute@gtchd.org
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Health Department 
 

Telephone/Fax Health Officer Medical Director Administrative Asst/ 
Secretary 

Jackson County Health Department 
1715 Lansing Avenue, Suite 221 
Jackson, Michigan 49202 

Ph: (517) 788-4420 
FAX: (517) 788-4373 

Richard J. Thoune, RS, MS, MPH 
rthoune@co.jackson.mi.us  Donald Lawrenchuk, MD, MPH 

Amy Schultz, MD, MPH 

Suzanne Haas 
(517) 768-2112 
shaas@co.jackson.mi.us  

Kalamazoo County Health and 
Community Services Dept. 
Nazareth Complex 
3299 Gull Road, P.O. Box 42 
Nazareth, Michigan 49074-0042 

 
Ph: (269) 373-5200 

FAX: (269) 373-5363 

 
Linda Vail, MPA 

lsvail@kalcounty.com 

 
Douglas N. Homnick, MD, MPH 

 

Courtney Davis 
269-373-5197 
cldavi@kalcounty.com 

Kent County Health Department 
700 Fuller Avenue 
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503 

Ph: (616) 632-7100 
FAX: (616) 632-7083 

Adam London, RS, MPA 
adam.london@kentcountymi.gov 

 
Mark Hall, MD, MPH 

Cheryl Clements 
(616) 632-7280 
Cheryl.clements@kentcou
ntymi.gov 

Lapeer County Health Department 
1800 Imlay City Road 
Lapeer, Michigan 48446 

Ph: (810) 667-0391x7 
FAX: (810) 245-4525 

 
Stephanie Simmons, RN, MPA 
ssimmons@lapeercounty.org 

 
Russell L. Bush, MD, MPH 

 

 
None 

Lenawee County Health Department  
1040 S. Winter, Suite 2328 
Adrian, Michigan 49221-3871 

Ph: (517) 264-5202 
FAX: (517) 264-0790 

 
Patricia A. Bourgeois, RN, MS 

pbourgeois@hline.org 

 
Dennis Chernin, MD, MPH 

Teresa Bacon,  
517-264-5203 
tbacon@hline.org 

Livingston County Health Dept.  
2300 East Grand River, Suite #102 
Howell, Michigan 48843-7578 

Ph: (517) 546-9850 
FAX: (517) 546-6995 

 
Dianne McCormick, MSA 

dmccormick@co.livingston.mi.us 

 
Donald Lawrenchuk, MD, MPH 

See Dianne McCormick 

Luce-Mackinac-Alger-Schoolcraft 
14150 Hamilton Lake Road 
Newberry, Michigan 49868 

 
Ph: (906) 293-5107 

FAX: (906) 293-5453 

 
Nick Derusha 

NDerusha@lmasdhd.org 

 
James Terrian, MD 

Paula Charbonneau 
906-293-5107 ext. 303 
pcharbonneau@lmasdhd.
org 

Macomb County Health Dept.  
43525 Elizabeth Road 
Mt. Clemens, Michigan 48043 

Ph: (586) 469-5235 
FAX: (586) 469-5885 

 
Bill Ridella, MPH, MBA 

Bill.Ridella@macombgov.org 

 
Kevin Lokar, MD, MPH 

Lindsay McCullers  
586-469-5303 
Lindsay.mccullers@maco
mbgov.org 

Marquette County Health Dept.  
184 U.S. 41 Highway 
Negaunee, Michigan 49866 

Ph: (906) 475-9977 
FAX: (906) 475-9312 

 
Fred J. Benzie, RS, MPH 

fbenzie@mqtco.org 

 
Teresa Frankovich, MD, MPH 

Sara Galvin  
(906) 315-2610 
sgalvin@mqtco.org 

Mid-Michigan District Health Dept.  
615 N. State Road, Suite 2 
Stanton, Michigan 48888 
(Clinton, Gratiot, Montcalm) 

Ph: (989) 831-5237 
FAX: (989) 831-5522 

 
Marcus Cheatham, PhD, MA 

mcheatham@mmdhd.org 

 
Robert Graham, DO, MPH 

Cindy Partlo  
989-831-5237 
cpartlo@mmdhd.org  

Midland County Health Department 
220 W. Ellsworth Street 
Midland, Michigan 48640-5194 

Ph: (989) 832-6380 
FAX: (989) 832-6628 

 
C. Michael Krecek, RS, MA 
mkrecek@co.midland.mi.us 

 
Tammy Z. Movsas, MD, MPH 

 

http://www.co.jackson.mi.us/hd/
mailto:rthoune@co.jackson.mi.us
mailto:shaas@co.jackson.mi.us
http://www.kalcounty.com/hcs/
http://www.kalcounty.com/hcs/
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mailto:cldavi@kalcounty.com
http://www.accesskent.com/Health/HealthDepartment/
mailto:adam.london@kentcountymi.gov
mailto:Cheryl.clements@kentcountymi.gov
mailto:Cheryl.clements@kentcountymi.gov
http://lchd.lapeer.org/
mailto:ssimmons@lapeercounty.org
http://www.lenawee.mi.us/departments/health-department
mailto:pbourgeois@hline.org
mailto:tbacon@hline.org
http://www.lchd.org/
mailto:dmccormick@co.livingston.mi.us
http://lmasdhd.org/
mailto:NDerusha@lmasdhd.org
mailto:pcharbonneau@lmasdhd.org
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mailto:Lindsay.mccullers@macombgov.org
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http://www.mqthealth.org/
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mailto:sgalvin@mqtco.org
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mailto:mcheatham@mmdhd.org
mailto:cpartlo@mmdhd.org
http://www.co.midland.mi.us/departments/home.php?id=14
mailto:mkrecek@co.midland.mi.us
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Health Department 
 

Telephone/Fax Health Officer Medical Director Administrative Asst/ 
Secretary 

Monroe County Health Department 
2353 S. Custer Road 
Monroe, Michigan 48161 

Ph: (734) 240-7800 
FAX: (734) 240-7815 

 
Kim Comerzan, RN, BSN, MSN 
Kim_comerzan@monroemi.org 

 
Carl J. Schmidt, MD, MPH 

 

Dawn Booker-Coleman 
734-240-7843 
Dawn_Booker@monroemi
.org 

Public Health – Muskegon County  
209 East Apple, Suite D104 
Muskegon, Michigan 49442 

Ph: (231) 724-6246 
FAX: (231) 724-6674 

 
Kenneth Kraus, SW, MPA 

Krauske@co.muskegon.mi.us 

 
Douglas Hoch, MD, MPH 

 

Christine D. Morris 
231-724-1215 
morrisch@co.muskegon.m
i.us 

Health Dept. of Northwest Michigan 
220 W. Garfield 
Charlevoix, Michigan 49720 
(Antrim, Charlevoix, Emmet, Otsego) 

Ph: (231) 547-6523 
FAX: (231) 547-6238 

 
Linda Yaroch, MPH 

l.yaroch@nwhealth.org 

 
Joshua Meyerson, MD, MPH 

Nancy Eldredge 
231-547-7624 
n.eldredge@nwhealth.org 

Oakland County Health Dept. 
1200 N. Telegraph Road, Dept.432 
Pontiac, Michigan 48341-0432 

Ph:  (248) 858-1280 
FAX:  (248) 858-5639 

 
Kathleen Forzley, RS, MPA 

forzleyk@oakgov.com 

 
Pamela Hackert, MD, JD, MPH 

 

Donna Genre 
248-858-5516 
genred@oakgov.com  

Ottawa County Health Department 
12251 James Street, Suite 400 
Holland, Michigan 49424 

Ph: (616) 396-5266 
FAX: (616) 393-5643 

 
Lisa Stefanovsky, M.Ed. 

lstefanovsky@miottawa.org  

Paul Heidel MD, MPH 
 

Gail Vanvels 
616-393-5781 
gvanvels@miottawa.org 

Saginaw County Health Department 
1600 N. Michigan Avenue 
Saginaw, Michigan 48602 

Ph: (989) 758-3800 
FAX: (989) 758-3750 

 
John D. McKellar, MPA 

jmckellar@saginawcounty.com 

 
Neill D. Varner, DO, MPH 

Cynthia M. Vanderlip 
(989) 758-3813 
cvanderlip@saginawcount
y.com 

St. Clair County Health Department 
3415 28th Street 
Port Huron, Michigan 48060 

Ph: (810) 987-5300 
FAX: (810) 985-2150 

Annette Mercatante, MD, MPH 
amercatante@hd.stclaircounty.org 

Annette Mercatante, MD, MPH 
 

Tammie Berger  
810-987-5300, Ext. 1410 
tberger@stclaircounty.org  

Sanilac County Health Department 
171 Dawson Street 
Sandusky, Michigan 48471 

Ph: (810) 648-4098 
FAX: (810) 648-2646 

Dianna Schafer, MPA 
SchaferD@SanilacHealth.com 

 
Russell L. Bush, MD, MPH 

Linda K. McConnachie 
810.648.4098 ext. 189 
mcconnachiel@sanilachea
lth.com 

Shiawassee County Health Dept. 
149 E Corunna Ave., 2nd Floor 
Corunna, Michigan 48817 

Ph: (989) 743-2318 
FAX: (989) 743-2357 

 
George J. Pichette, JD 

gpichette@shiawasseechd.net  

 
Dennis Chernin, MD, MPH 

 

Tuscola County Health Department 
1309 Cleaver Road 
Caro, Michigan 48723-8114 

Ph: (989) 673-8114 
FAX: (989) 673-7490 

 
Gretchen Tenbusch, RN, MSA 

gtenbusch@tchd.us 

 
Russell L. Bush, MD, MPH 

Kathy O'Dell 
989-673-1857 
kodell@tchd.us 

Van Buren-Cass District Health Dept 
57418 County Road 681 
Hartford, Michigan 49057 

Ph: (269) 621-3143 
FAX: (269) 621-2725 

 
Jeffery Elliott, BBA 

jeffe@vbcassdhd.org 

 
Frederick A. Johansen, MD, MPH 

 

Tina Cox/Dawn Keech   
269-621-3143ext336/325 
tinac@vbcassdhd.org 
dawnk@vbcasshdh.org  

http://www.co.monroe.mi.us/government/departments_offices/public_health/index.html
mailto:Kim_comerzan@monroemi.org
mailto:Dawn_Booker@monroemi.org
mailto:Dawn_Booker@monroemi.org
http://www.muskegonhealth.net/
mailto:Krauske@co.muskegon.mi.us
mailto:morrisch@co.muskegon.mi.us
mailto:morrisch@co.muskegon.mi.us
http://www.nwhealth.org/
mailto:l.yaroch@nwhealth.org
mailto:n.eldredge@nwhealth.org
http://www.oakgov.com/health/
mailto:forzleyk@oakgov.com
mailto:genred@oakgov.com
http://www.miottawa.org/HealthComm/Health/
mailto:lstefanovsky@miottawa.org
mailto:gvanvels@miottawa.org
http://www.saginawpublichealth.org/
mailto:jmckellar@saginawcounty.com
mailto:cvanderlip@saginawcounty.com
mailto:cvanderlip@saginawcounty.com
http://www.stclaircounty.org/offices/health/
mailto:amercatante@hd.stclaircounty.org
mailto:tberger@stclaircounty.org
http://www.sanilachealth.com/dnn/
mailto:SchaferD@SanilacHealth.com
mailto:mcconnachiel@sanilachealth.com
mailto:mcconnachiel@sanilachealth.com
http://health.shiawassee.net/
mailto:gpichette@shiawasseechd.net
http://www.tchd.us/
mailto:gtenbusch@tchd.us
mailto:kodell@tchd.us
http://www.vbcassdhd.org/vbc/home.htm
mailto:jeffe@vbcassdhd.org
mailto:tinac@vbcassdhd.org
mailto:dawnk@vbcasshdh.org
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Michigan Department of Community Health                                                                                                                                                                     
Local Health Services 
Public Health Administration                                                                                                                                                                                             
Capitol View Building  
201 Townsend 
Lansing Michigan  48913 
 

Health Department 
 

Telephone/Fax Health Officer Medical Director Administrative Asst/ 
Secretary 

Washtenaw County Health Dept. 
555 Towner, P.O. Box 915 
Ypsilanti, Michigan 48197-0915 

Ph: (734)  544-6700 
FAX: (734) 544-6706 

Ellen G. Rabinowitz,BA,MUP 
Acting 

rabinowitze@ewashtenaw.org 

 
Alice Penrose, MD, MPH 

Russ O’Brien 
734-544-3059 
obrienr@ewashtenaw.org 

Wayne County Health Department 
33030 Van Born Road 
Wayne, Michigan 48184 

Ph: (734) 727-7006 
FAX: (734) 727-7043 

Mouhanad Hammami, MD 
Provisional 

mhammami@co.wayne.mi.us 

 
Ruta Sharangpani, MD, MPH 

 

Lillian M. Blackshire 
313-224-6274 
lblackshire@waynecounty.
com 

Western Upper Peninsula Health 
540 Depot 
Hancock, Michigan 49930 
(Baraga, Gogebic, Houghton, Keweenaw, 
Ontonagon) 

Ph: (906) 482-7382 
FAX: (906) 482-9410 

 
Guy St. Germain. MPA 
gstgermain@hline.org 

 
Teresa Frankovich, MD, MPH 

Janet Fox 
906-482-7382 ext. 111.  
jfox@hline.org.     
 

 

http://www.ewashtenaw.org/government/departments/public_health/
mailto:rabinowitze@ewashtenaw.org
mailto:obrienr@ewashtenaw.org
http://www.waynecounty.com/hhs_ph.htm
mailto:mhammami@co.wayne.mi.us
mailto:lblackshire@waynecounty.com
mailto:lblackshire@waynecounty.com
http://www.wupdhd.org/
mailto:gstgermain@hline.org
mailto:jfox@hline.org
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